IFRIC Interpretation is 1 January 2014 and the Group is current assessing what impact, if any, they will

have on the consolidated financial statements.

In the fourth quarter of 2012 the Group early adopted IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11

Joint Arrangements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities and the revised IAS 19 Employee

Benefits and details of the early adoption can be found in the annual financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2012. The impact from the adoption of IFRS 11 and IAS 19 revised on the first six

months of 2012 is outlined in the tables below:

 Results for the nine months ended 27 September 2013

7 November 2013
Page 25 of 33

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

1. General information and accounting policies (continued)

Impact of change in accounting policies on condensed consolidated interim income statement (unaudited)

Three months to 28

September 2012

(before adjustments)

Change in accounting

policy

  IFRS 11   IAS 19

Three months to 28

September 2012

(as presented)

Gross profit 755.1 (13.5) (0.2) 741.4

Operating profit 211.0 (8.7) (0.6) 201.7

Profit before tax 187.6 (0.9) (0.6) 186.1

Profit after tax 148.1 1.5 (0.4) 149.2

Basic earnings per share (€) 0.40  0.01 - 0.41

Other comprehensive income for the

period, net of tax   (6.9) - 0.3   (6.6)

Total comprehensive income for the

period 141.2 1.5 (0.1) 142.6

Nine months to 28

September 2012

(before adjustments)

Change in accounting

policy

  IFRS 11   IAS 19

Nine months to 28

September 2012

(as presented)

Gross profit 1,992.1 (22.6) (0.4) 1,969.1

Operating profit 380.9 (12.9) (1.9) 366.1

Profit before tax 314.4 (1.7) (1.9) 310.8

Profit after tax 240.2 (0.2) (1.4) 238.6

Basic earnings per share (€) 0.65 - - 0.65

Other comprehensive income for the

period, net of tax 7.0 -   1.3 8.3

Total comprehensive income for the

period 247.2 (0.2) (0.1) 246.9

Impact of change in accounting policies on condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity

(unaudited)

 As at 28 September

2012

(before adjustments)

Change in accounting

policy

IFRS 11   IAS 19

As at 28 September

2012 (as presented)

Total equity 3,043.0 7.3 (0.4) 3,049.9

Impact of change in accounting policies on condensed consolidated interim cash flow statement (unaudited)

 Nine months to

28 September 2012

(before adjustments)

Change in accounting

policy

   IFRS 11   IAS 19

Nine months to 28

September 2012

(as presented)

Net cash from operating activities   675.3 (22.8) - 652.5

Net cash used in investing activities (275.8) (13.8) - (289.6)

Net cash used in financing activities (335.9) 51.7 - (284.2)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 63.6 15.1 - 78.7

 Results for the nine months ended 27 September 2013

7 November 2013
Page 26 of 33

Selected explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

1. General information and accounting policies (continued)

Basis of preparation

Operating results for the third quarter of 2013 are not indicative of the results that may be expected for

the year ending 31 December 2013 because of business seasonality. Business seasonality results from
higher unit sales of the Group’s products in the warmer months of the year. The Group’s methods of